

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE NORTHERN DYNASTY  
MINERALS LTD. SECURITIES  
LITIGATION

Case No. 1:20-cv-05917-ENV-TAM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR ENTRY OF  
ORDER PRELIMINARILY APPROVING SETTLEMENT AND  
ESTABLISHING NOTICE PROCEDURES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION AND THE SETTLEMENT .....	2
III.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES .....	4
	A. Numerosity.....	5
	B. Commonality.....	6
	C. Typicality .....	7
	D. Adequacy .....	8
	(i) Adequacy of the Proposed Class Representatives .....	8
	(ii) Rule 23(g) Adequacy of the Proposed Class Counsel .....	9
	E. Common Questions Predominate and a Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication .....	10
IV.	PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE.....	12
	A. Standards for Preliminary Approval .....	12
	B. Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class .....	14
	C. The Proposed Settlement Is the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations by Informed, Experienced Counsel.....	14
	D. The Relief Provided to the Class Is Adequate .....	15
	(i) The Substantial Benefits for the Class, Weighed Against the Costs, Risks and Delay of Trial and Appeal Support Preliminary Approval .....	15
	(ii) The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective.....	19
	(iii) Attorneys’ Fees, Reimbursement of Expenses, and Awards to Plaintiffs .....	20
	(iv) The Parties Have An Agreement Regarding Opt-Outs.....	21
	E. There Is No Preferential Treatment; The Plan Of Allocation Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably .....	21
V.	THE PROPOSED FORMS AND METHOD OF PROVIDING NOTICE TO THE CLASS ARE APPROPRIATE AND SATISFY RULE 23, THE PSLRA, AND DUE PROCESS .....	22
VI.	PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS .....	25
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 2013 WL 7044866 (E.D.N.Y. July 18, 2013).....	10
<i>Allen, et al., v. PixarBio Corp., et al.</i> , Case No. 2:17-cv-00496 (D.N.J) .....	24
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Baker v. SeaWorld Entm't, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 818893 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2020).....	24
<i>Cagan v. Anchor Sav. Bank FSB</i> , 1990 WL 73423 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 1990) .....	19
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	13
<i>Cent. States Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	15, 19
<i>Consol. Edison, Inc. v. Ne. Utilities</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 639 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	22
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Enriquez v. Nabriva Therapeutics plc</i> , 1:19-cv-04183 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2021) .....	20
<i>Espinoza v. 953 Assocs. LLC</i> , 280 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	10

<i>Fogarazzao v. Lehman Bros.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	9
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Graham v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 12579809 (C.D. Cal. July 29, 2014).....	24
<i>Haddad v. Northern Dynasty Minerals Ltd. et al.</i> , Case No. VLC-S-S-2012849 .....	5
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Min. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011) .....	20
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2018) .....	21
<i>Hymowitz v. Northern Dynasty Minerals Ltd., et al.</i> , Case No. 20-cv-6126-ENV (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2020).....	2, 8
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	9, 24
<i>In re Akers Biosciences, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 18-cv-10521 (D.N.J.) .....	24
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	20
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	21, 22
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) .....	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	7
<i>In re ForceField Energy Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 1:15-cv-3020-NRB (S.D.N.Y.) .....	24

<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	6, 18
<i>In re Immune Response Sec. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....	15
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC</i> , 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003).....	14
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Companies, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....	8, 12, 18
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>In re Northern Dynasty Minerals Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , Case No. 1:20-cv-05917-ENV-TAM (E.D.N.Y.).....	2
<i>In re PPD AI Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 198491 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2022) .....	20
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	20
<i>In re: Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	9
<i>In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	6
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) .....	16, 21
<i>In re Silver Wheaton Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 2:15-cv-05146 (C.D. Cal.).....	24
<i>In re Tangoe, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 3:17-cv-00146 (D. Ct.) .....	24
<i>In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law &amp; Ins. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5333494 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2015).....	21
<i>In re USA Technologies, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 1:19-cv-04565 (E.D. Pa.) .....	24
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	6, 7

<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Nextel Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Karvaly v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	4
<i>Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.</i> , 2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021).....	20
<i>Leung v. Home Boy Rest. Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 398861 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2009).....	14
<i>Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	7
<i>Moloney v. Shelly's Prime Steak, Stone Crab &amp; Oyster Bar</i> , 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009).....	20
<i>Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	19
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	24
<i>Palacio v. E*TRADE Fin. Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. WL 2384419 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2012) .....	12
<i>Pearlman v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 3974358 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2019).....	20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	11
<i>Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. Safenet, Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	17
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) .....	22
<i>Spann v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1330937 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005) .....	12

<i>Sudunagunta v. NantKwest, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2183451 (C.D. Cal. May 13, 2019) .....	15
<i>Thomas v. MagnaChip Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 4750628 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2017).....	21
<i>Vargas v. Capital One Fin. Advisors</i> , 559 F. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Woo v. Northern Dynasty Minerals Ltd. et al.</i> , Case No. VLC-S-S-211530 .....	5
<i>Zubrinski, et al., v. BioAmber Inc., et. al.</i> , Case No. 2:17-cv-01531 (E.D.N.Y.).....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 .....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Section 10(b) .....	2
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002) .....	12
4 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 13:18 (5th ed. 2012).....	4
7A Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d</i> , § 1788 (1986).....	10
